ST

- INSTRUCTION MANUAL

FOR

AGSP

" TILTING ARBOR
PANEL SAWBENCH

(WITH SCORING SAW UNIT)



P

HOGK NO. B870

IMPORTANT

It is-our policy and ﬂrmmuoﬁ nﬁﬂ suppliers to review constantiy the design
and capacity of our prodfcts.~—With this in mind we would remind our
customers that whilst the-dimensions and nmﬂﬁuﬁamznm data contained herein
are current at the time ofgoing to press, it is possible that, due tao the
incorporatign of latest developments to enhance performance, dimensiens and
supplies may vary from wnmmm.wppcmﬂwmﬁma

PLEASE INSERT SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHINE

Instruction Manual For

Tilting Arbor-Panel Sawbench
(With Scoring Saw Unit)

HEALTH & SAFETY  Page-

2% 3
SPECIFICATION Page 5-
"STANDARD- ZTEMS DESEATCHED WITH MACHINE Page &
SLINGING Page 11
FOUNDATION Page 7 & 10
CLEANING Page 11
WIRING -BETAILS Page 6,9,10
- LUBRICATION FPage 10 & 26
INSTALLATION Page 12
GUARD & RIVING KNIFE ADJUSTMENT ‘Page 12
START/STOP CONTROLS - Page 12
ISOLATOR SWITCH Page 12
RISE & FALL CONTROLS .Page 14
CANTING CONTROLS Pagae 14
RIP FENCE CONTROLS - o Page 14
MITRE FENCE - = Page 18
MOUNTING MAIN SAWBLADE Fage 18
MOUNTING SCORING SAWBLADE Page 18
SCORING SAW Page 21
SCORING SAW ALIGNMENT TO MAIN SAWBLADE Page 21
BELT TENSION OR BELT CHANGING ON SCCRING SAW Page 23
BELT TENSION ON MOTOR Page 23
SAFETY SECTION Page 25
SAWBLADES . Page 25
BEARING & BELTS : Page 25
MACHINE PARTS LIST Page 28 to 43
MAINTENANECE - ‘ Page 44 tg 47
EXTRA EQUIPMENT . Page 48 to 30

FOR REFPLACEMENT PARTS, TOOLS AND ACCESSORIES
CONTACT: DURHAM (0385) 852385 (5 szmm_ mn>mmm OFEPT -
-TELEX: 53441 -(BURORM -G~ O

Bursgreen (Durham), Division of Wadkin PLC, Fence Houses, Houghton le Spring,
Tyne & Wear, DH4 35RO, England



ETY

SAFETY OF WOODWORKING MACHINES

Woodworking machines can be dangerous if Hmmﬂommﬂww used. The wide
range of work of which they are capable, regquires adeguate safegua—-
ding arrangements mmmvsmﬁ mommvam hazards. L

Many Hnuﬁﬂumm dd amOwwﬁwmwm are nmcmmm.wm anmHmmmﬂmmm or failure
to ‘use the guards ﬁH0<Hmmm or ﬁo mmunmﬁ ‘them correctly.’

WADKIN LTD., supply BmOSH:mH% &mmwmnmm MOH maximum safety which they
belleve, as a result of thorough testing, minimizes the risks inevi-
table in their use. It is the user's responsibility to see that the
following rules are complied with-to ensure safety at work:

1. The operation of the machine should conform to the
requirements of the Woodworking Machines Regula-
tions 1974. All guards should be used and adjusted
correctly.

2. Safe methods of working only should be adopted as
given in the Health and Safety Work Booklet No.41,
"Safety in the Use of Woodworking Machines™
(obtainable from Her Majesty's Stationery Office) (
and as advised by zmmxwu Ltad, -

3. ©Only personnel ﬁHmwsmm in the mmmm use of a anvpvm
should operate it,

4. Before making adjustments or clearing chips, etc.,
the machine should be stopped and all movement
should have ceased.

5. All tools and cutters must be securely fixed and the
speed selected must be appropriate for the tooling.

SAFETY IS5 OUR WATCHWORD BUT THE USER MUST COMPLY WITH THE

ABOVE RULES IN HIS OWN INTEREST. WE WOULD BE PLEASED TO
ADVISE ON THE SAFE USE OF OUR PRODUCTS.



Safety

CAREFULLY READ INSTRUCTION MANUAL WIiH PARTICULAR REFERENCE TO
THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS:-

1)

2)

3)

4)

5}

6]

7)

8)

9]

10)

SLINGING, i.e. SAFE LIFTING LIMITS mom SLINGS, ETC.

INSTALLATION AND FOUNDATION, i.e. SAFE WODRKING AREA OF
MACHINE AND BOLT POSITIONS, ETC.

WIRING DETAILS, i.e. WIRING DIAGRAM AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
SAFE WIRING OF MACHINE.

MACHINE CONTROLS AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS.

SELECT CORRECT SFEED FOR CUTTER EQUIPMEMT AND ENSURE CUTTERS
ARE SECURELY LOCKEO IN TDmHﬂHﬁ

SET GUARDS CORRECTLY TD COVER C Hﬁmm EQUIFMENT AS MUCH AS
POSSIBLE.

NOTE START/STOP CONTROL _uomH:ozi__u_zu ISOLATOR SWITCH
POSITION (IF FITTED) BEFORE OPERATING MACHINE.

USE FEEDING Dm<Mmmm zzmmm POSSIBLE

Nao.41 (IN UK) FOR

REFER TO Imbrﬁzwbzu S




" 914

feaqxg) BTQe3 UOTSUalXyg

(31Un MEs BUuTd0I5 UFIMm)
yousgmeg (sued Jodde 3utdfrl

ST




SPECIFICATION

Max .
Max .
Max.,
Max.
Max.
Max .
Max.
Max .
Max.
Max .
Size
Dia.

Dia. aof Saw when Scoring

Dia. of S5aw when not scoring

Saw Projection with 250mm Saw

Saw Projection with 300mm Saw

Thickness of Panel when not scoring

Panel when Scoring

Panel when no Scoring

Oistance Saw to Stops on S5liding Table Crosscut Fence
Distance Saw to Rip Feance

Distance Saw to Rip Fence with Extension Table
of Main Table

of Saw Spindle

Power of Moltor - Standard

- Dptional

Speed of Main Sawblade

Dia.

of Scorer Blade.

‘Speed of Scorer Blade
Approximate Floor Space
Approximate Net Weight of:flachine

Approximate Gross wgight
Shlpplng Dlmen51ons - Mac

Machine y
ne . 0.€3

2 50mm

300mm

7 5mm

100mm

3 0mm

960 x 2500mm
1000 x Z2500mm
2500mm

91 Bmm

1250mm

815 x  711mm
20mm

2.2kw

3.7 kw
3850rpm
1058mm
7000rpm

2700 x 2700mm-

265kg
305kg
x 0.83 x 1.0 m

- Slldlng Table R B 1.74 x 0.17 x G.13m

38 x 98
39 x 98

32 x 28

(&3]

106 x 106
585

680

36 x 32 x 39
BB x 7 x §

in
in
in
in
in
in
in
in
in
in
in

in
ib
in
in



FIg.2

FIG.3

FIG.4

STANDARD ITEMS DESPATCHED WITH

MACHINE
FIG.2

—
bl

bd b el ot
1

FIG

t

1

1
1
1 -
2

1
1

Instruction Manual

Sawguard SP12/64 c/w Visor
and Locking Handles

5mm Hexagon Wrench

6mm Hexagon Wrench

Bmm Long Arm Hexagon Wrench
32 A/F Spanner

17/18 A/F Spanner

13 A/F Spanner

.3

Rip -Fence Plate

Fence Bar

Rip Fence Bracket

Rip Fence Plate Locking
bolt c/w Plastic Handwheels
Rip Fence Pointer

Rip Fence Support Bar

EXPORT ONLY

FIG
1 -

.4

Crosscut Fence c/w Turn-
over stops

Slide Bar

Sliding Table



3560 - . 711 -
MAX LENGTH
2500 _JI
Il 1 f ‘I‘q — | : 4 _|| :; § N
=@ @]
=]
] 4]
L'E
e . o 1_'\"' S T—
Lwo DIA_DUST OUTLET (EXTRA)
1 15 VOLUME :0F AIR T0 BE
, __8% EXTRACTED = 375 CEM.
:E,f,é_-,E“.:; '.:.E:f:: :.'.'...: | s | . |
!';:.,_—..-..'.l.:.-....—.:l'.;..r.r.:'lﬁ':; _ /-—3-16 DIA HOLES
r,_._.__ﬂ___iL_..L_._.'J-.- . ' : s
'—'—I—-—-—————-———-——'r——-?—.— - - ————— \ ] .
E V4 .
} uw
E 5 — i |-
N : "__ = IEN | A SN !
T L L
A e e e e - " FOUNDATION PLAN FOR AGSP froL




- WIRING DIAGRAM FOR
3 PHASE SUPPLY

1(L1)

3(L2)

~reuoCw

5(L3)

FIG.G

< TO CHANGE DIRECTION OF
ROTATION INTERCHANGE LEADS
ON TERMINALS 71 & Z2

CENTRIFUGAL
SW.

SWITC
@1 U1

WINDING WINDING

U2@2

CAT 41 CA2
CAPACITOR

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR

e L PHASE L SUPPLY

1)

3{L2)

o in v iy o Namd g

e

FIG.7




W I SRR, 2 |

|
]
t
I
|

¢ \l' \0b3 951 EGB 83, ai \m \73 '81\“E

Yok b ol g

e = — i -

pppppppppppp

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR
STAR DELTA STARTER

FIG.8




10

SLINGING

e ettt

Always use a sling within safe working load of machine waight.

Approximate net weight of machine - 2B5 kg
Approximate gross weight of machine - 305 kg

Attach slings to machine as shown in FI6.9, ensuring damage will
not be caused to machine during slinging operation.

IMPORTANT: 0O NOT WALK OR STAND UNDER MACHINE DURING SLINGING
OPERATION..

CLEANING

Clezan protective coating from all bright parts by applying a
cloth soaked in paraffin, turpentine or other solvent.

FOUNDATION

Ensure floor is level, mark floor to suit 3 - M12 rawlbolts,

refer to foundation plan FIG.5. Drill floor to suit rawlbolts.

These bolts are not supplied with machine, but can be supplied at i
an additional charge. To obtain access to foundation bolts and -
stabilizing bolts, open front access door using 8mm allen key

(fturn clockwise to loosern}. Release 2 stabilizing bolts 'A°

FIG.10, bolt machine to floor, jack bolts 'A' until they touch

the floor, lock in position with locknuts, close front access

dopr.

WIRING DETAILS

~The motor and control gear have -been wired in before despatch.

All that is required is to connect the power supply to starter
or isolator when fitted.

Pocints to note when connecting power supply:-

1) CLCheck the voltage, phase and frequency, corrcspond to those
on the motor plate, alsc the correct coils and heaters are
fitted to the starter.

2) It is important that the correct ceble is used to give the
correct voltage to the starter as running on low voltage
will damage wrm.aoﬁcﬁ;

3) Check the main line fuses are correct capacity. See fuse
list inside starter cover.

4) TConnect the line leads to the appropriate terminals. See
wiring diagrams FIG.6, FIG.7 and FIG.8.

5] Check all connections are sound.

6) cCheck the totation of the motar for the correct direction
if this is incorrect, reverse any two of the line lead
no::mnﬁwo:m.

LUBRICATION

All bearings are sealed for life and require no lubricatiaon.
0il Riss/Fall screw, canting screw and slides - once weekly

Approved lubricants, see page 2B6.

It-4ds—advisable-teo-keep—all-bright-—parts—covered-with—a—thin
film of oil to prevent rusting.






12

INSTALLATION

Machines for home market, the muwaw:m.#mwpm”maa oﬂommocﬁ fence,
when fitted, are removed for the 58 o%mwwm:mvuwwmwpo:.

Machine for export market, the mw.a mwﬁwuumq oWommncﬁ fance
when fitted and rip fence are remaoved.

AD;Hm:mmmmBUHm mpwaw:m table, C ed as follows:-
1) ‘ on swinging arm pin 'C'.
e e '’ FIG.12

wc:nmd meHm ‘web as shown. FIG

mmncﬁm ﬁjm m ﬁm:om location mctﬂcﬁﬁ Uponwm to edge of
sliding table FIG.16., then Uompwpos ﬁmjnm on Uwonwm as shown

and secure by Hoostm knobs

)] Locate guard onto front of %
nut in end of bar and M8 he

To re-assemble rip fence, Uﬁonmm: ﬂtm‘mmm.dmﬁmﬁ to FIG.19:
Locate studs 'M' into the holes i He:front of main table. Set
fence bar parallel to table top and lpock in position with nuts

provided. L :

NOTE: D0 NOT DISTURB LOCKNUTS A
GIVE . naxmmnq_mmznm >erzzmqum

/THESE ARE.SET IN FACTORY TO

m m:n o% ﬁm:nm bar. Fit
: mcnuoﬂw is set level

GUARD AND RIVING KNIFE >UuCM43m24

The riving knife and guard rise m:u ﬁmHH Euﬁr +the saw. The
riving knife should be adjusted to the closest practical distance
ﬁﬂma the saw tseth.

Hmw the Wp<w3m T:H%<..D this Uompﬁvnju UHunmma as follows:-

upmwm machine mpmnwﬁyomwu%

mm3u<m wmuwm insert.

,nu FIG.17, and move riving

‘cosen M1G6 manrm& head mmdmz@

ﬂwmrﬁm: mmocﬁmHK moo?mw Jmma screw 'A'.

mﬁwmnm &mUHm p:muﬂw

e

,_j-|w&mdﬁ\m&oﬁ,U-&wonm!;nrthm ~ I8 are conveniently situated on

front of smnjp:m
ISOLATOR mzﬁn: 8382? EXTRA)

R lockable isolator switich can be fitted to the right hand side

of the start/staop cantrols.






14
" "RISE AND FALL CONTROLS

‘saw arbor, proceed as follows:-

unwujm handle .>_ in FIG.19 and raise or lower the saw
m to the required position then relock

.,3&m.bmn ﬁo the- Hpmjﬁ with positive stops at 307 and
m:ﬁp:m c- mms mﬁuoﬁ. Uﬁoomma as follows:-

wz FIG. wm m:m ﬁcﬂn jmsaijmmw ‘D

"Relock rm:awm i L

L o sa Umﬂ fitted to front of table.
e maucmwamjw and ‘mitro-adjustment are provided with an
mﬁﬁmnwu<m lock.

#* For rapid fence adjustment, proceed as follows:-
FDommj locking handle 'E’ ﬂHO.Hm

ion fence where ﬁmgcwﬁma then turn locking handle 'E’ to
nce in Uampﬁwo:. A ripping capacity scale on fence

ar 'F' is H:apnm&ma by “an adjustable pointer 'G’

in wrm %m:nm Uma< and- secured by mﬂcumnﬂmz "H'.

'3 in

‘:m ﬁm:nm UHmﬁm 'K' in FIG.19 has two positions. Position shown
n FIG.18 is for use with deep stock, fence can be moved
onmpﬁcaw:mwpz to facilitate this. Position shown in FIG.19 is
with faced panels, BmHmBH:m. veneer, etc.

qo ojm:mm the fence plate position, proceed as follows:-

k) rmnmmg rm:nzrmmwm._r. in FIG.19 .then slide fance plate from
: fence body.

2) Slide fence plate over the two locking plates to position
shown in FIG.20, then releck handwheels °'L’.

Fence Pointer Adjustmant

When the fence plate position has been changed as previously
described, the pointer '6' in FIG.18 must be reset accordingly.

To reset pointer, proceed as follows:-

1) Loosen locking handle 'E' FIG.18, then move fence to a
position which would allow a ﬁmmmo:mwpm cut to be taken.
Turn locking handle 'E' to lock fence in position.

2) Start machine, then feed 2 piece of timber past the sawblade
keeping timber firmly against the fence. Stop machine.

3) Accurately mepasure the width of timbher, then lcosen gruhscrew

“H—and—set—pointer—*G*—accordingly-—Relock—pgrubscrew—"H'=



15

FIG.19




16

MITRE FENCE

The mitre fence 'A’ in FIG.Z1 slides in either of two table slots
and can be used at either side of the sawblade. Two stop rods
'B' are held together by two clamps and wingnuts 'C'. The stop
rods are secured to the fence body by either of the two
thumbscrews 'D’ amvm: [ing.on- sjpor side of fence body the rods

are used.

ence ‘at’ dmncHﬁmu angle, loosen handwheel 'E’
1 UH:jmmd "F' from location, position fence
then . ﬁmwmnx handwheel 'E’

To uompwpo:.apwﬂm”
in FIG6.21, then p
as required using

NOTE: Always ensum

Accurate repetitive
FIG.22. S
The rods are held in the ﬁm:nmﬁm<ﬁﬁrraﬁwnﬁmim *C' in FIG.21 and
the stop rods held together by the two clamps 'H'. To adjust

the rods by the clamps, loosen the wingnuts 'D’. Ses FIG.22
for several positions in which the stop rods can be used.

.UmT%mmm cwwdm the stop rods, see

NOTE: Take care that the stop rods are always clear of the saw
or serious damage will result.







MAIN SAW____ |

N T o ADJUST SCORING SAW
—={ " l— [ ATERALLY UNTIL IN LINE
b § - WITH MAIN SAW KERF

" “USE SHIMS TO ENSURE
SCORING SAW KERF IS
IDENTICAL TO MAIN
SAW KERF

PLAN VIEW OF SAWBLADES
- FIG.28




.. edges at both sides of cut.

ﬁwu3>4mmm>

manHzm m>£

vaPWHD:ma Umwzm
saw kerf is iden

brittle materials can Um ncﬁ zww: Umd%mnw ﬁp:

umzaﬁm SET. mnomHzm SAW VERTICALLY TO brra

SCORING

mhsmrpumﬁ

1) Place a steel \ milar straight “edge across main
blade and scoring blade to check mnuwoxHBmﬁm lateral
alignmsnt.

2) . Lateral adjusiment to scorin
allan key (supplied) in scorin
FIG.29 and laterally adjust sawhla
in a clockwise or m:#wnwoowspmm awﬂmnﬁpo:.

3) Vertical maucmwam:w of scoring
compensated by raising or lows

NOTE: MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF TI

4) Proceed-to take trial cuts tc
alignment of the scoring sa
correct alignment is shown in







23

BELT TENSION OR BELT CHANGING ON SCORING SAW

The scoring saw is driven by a 'Poly-Vee' belt from the main saw
spindle.

To tension or change belt, proceed as follows:-

1)
2)
3)
4}
5)
6)

7]

B)
9)

10)

Isolate machine electrically.

Remove table insert.

Remove both saws as previously described, page 18.

Cant saw arbor to 45° as previously described, page 14,

Remove door.

Release belt tensicn from inside of machine by loosening
locknut "A’ with spanner {supplied]) FIG.30 and turning
handle 'B’' clockwise.

Remove belt from scoring saw tensian pulley and then from
main saw flange.

To fit new belt, proceed as follows:-
NOTE: REVERSE BELT S0 GRDOOVES ARE ON QUTSIDBE.
Replace belt over main saw flange as shown in FIGS.31.% 33.

Place belt over the top of scoring pulley and raund tensian
pulley as shown in FIGS.31 & 33.

Re-tension belt from inside of machine by turning handle ‘B’
anti-clockwise until freeplay has been taken out af helt.
Turn handle a further 1/16 of a turn to obtain correct
tension, belt should feel reasonably tight, Relock locknut
'A’ with spanner while holding handle 'B°.

BELT TENSION ON MOTOR

The saw spindle 1s driven by a 'Poly-Vee' belt from a 2.2kw or
dkw motor giving a speed of 3850rpm.

To
1)
2)
3]
4]
5)
6)

tensian or change the belt, proceed as follows:-

Isolate machine electrically.

Remove dcor.
Loosen the 4 -.M10 hexagon head bolts 'C' FIG.32.

Meve motor platform until belt is tensionad.
Relock hexagon head bolts.

Replace door.




£g 914

NOILYYNOIANGD MVS DNIH0IS

A3TINd gmuojs\ IONYTS MYS, NIVM
| ] P

_ 1 | .
A3TINd NOISNIL—" | — |

30ISINO0 NO 38 LSNW SH/\DOHD'*BJ.ON/
- 1138 -A-A10d

ve



SAFETY SECTIGN

All safety precautions should be taken to comply wiih relevant
safoty regulations, i.e. Woodworking Machine Safety Regulations
1974 No. 903 (Great Britain). Always adjust the riving knife
and guard to protect as much of the saw as is possihle. The
adjustments have been previously described.

Do not use sawblades at higher than recommended speed. Whan
changing sawblades, belts or any other maintenance etc., always
isolate the machine elsctrically. Use a wood push stick as
much as practicable when feeding timber, to avoid accidents.

SAWBLADES

For best results, we recommend the purchase of sawblades fram
Bursgreen (Durham].

Sawblades available for scoring (kerf to be 3.2mm).

250mm diameter x 20mm bore TCT sawblade 8-5-337
105mm diameter x Z0mm bore TCT split scoring sawblade 8-S-247

Other sawblades available:-

20mm bore alloy rip sawblade B-5-281
20mm bore alloy crosscut sawblade B-5-284
20mm bore alloy rip sawblade B-5-278
20mm bore alloy crosscut sawblade B-5-2786

305mm diameter
305mm diameter
254mm diameter
254mm diameter

AKX XX

254mm diameter x 20mm bore TCT sawblade for ripping B-S5-293
NOTE: 254mm DIAMETER MAXIMUM SAWBLADE WHEN SCORING IS REQUIRED
305mm diameter x 20mm bore TCT sawblzade for ripping B-5-345
(FOR USE DNLY WHEN 3.7KW (5HP) MOTOR IS FITTED)

BEARINGS

2 - 6203-2R3 - Saw Spindle

2 - B002-2RS - Scoring Saw

1 - B001-2RS - Scaring Saw Tension Pulley

1 - SLFL 18 Flange Bearing Unit - Canting mechanism
1 - 51104 Thrust Race - Rise and fFall

BELTS A

1 - 220-38 Poly 'V' Belt - Saw Orivse

1 -~ 260-34 Poly 'V" Belt - Scoring Saw Drive

25




gasead®d asddand

BTUBA ‘ Wiz agsea.d3d
-T3TNW 05883 EY EI 1y aseadBIaug a87qen ayeag
€ wntwaad

g7 yIE4IE1S TPEaY g uoobksg | €Y ETUBATY 6T sseaaBasug | ¢dy ToJsaydg
ZEOH TT0 opuey ZEH 03NN | /£ sSDIT8l ZE€IH 1o3d43uy | ZzesMy utdsAy

1 g8d TTIO BSIN Aeann | g9 BBIFTA g9dH T103a8ugy gg eudey
21 0Z€ TI0 1€83Yy | Dzzdd uesdeds | pzg =ad3lIA 0ZESJ T03asuy DZZNZ

UTHPEM X8318]/00€X3 ]| ossy 184S 4" g Toagse]

gatge) ayedg

gseadq

SI04Be3TJIgNT
OT31BWNaLd

UoT3RaTIgNT
[edauaq

cax0g ULIOM

SINVYIITIHdBN

03A0dddY

uotaeotrtddy

9z



MACHINE PARTS LIST

INDEX

Base Assembly

Rise and Fall and Trunnion Assembly
Saw DOrive Motor Assembly

Main Saw Spindle Assembly

Scoring Saw Assembly

Riving Knife and Sawguard Assembly
Rip Fence Assembly

Sliding Table Assembly

Crosscut Fence Assembly

Page
Page
Page
FPage

Page .

Page
Page
Page
Page

28
30
3z
34
34
e
38
43
42

to
ta
to

to
to

to
to

to

29
33

35
35
37
33
41
43

21




28

"

10  |525-646
11 |525-B75
12 ]525-674
13 {8P12-155

Extrusion for
Extrusion for
Extrusion for

Extrusion for

Nameplate
Nameplate
Nameplate
Nameplate

. p . ) .
m _A_H_ ILLUSTRATED
PARTS
Bursgreen | wust
\
ASSEMBLY:- BASE
UNITS
FIG TTEM: PART NO. * PER DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY
1 |525-656 1 Main Table
2 525-667 1 Finger Plate
3 |S25-601 1 Side Door for Base
4 |525-5%58 1 Base
5 C-5-348 1 Nameplate
& §25-599 1 Control Plate
7 JK51-16-155 1 MEM 647 ADS/F Starter 415-3-50 2.Zkw
Kh1l-15-154 1 MEM 837 ADS/F Starter 380-3-50 2.Zkw
K51-16~-156 1 MEM 817 ADS/F Starter 220-3-50 2.Zkw
K51-15-158 1 MEM B47 ADS/F Starter 415-3-50 4kw
KE51-16-160 1 MEM 1237 ADS/F Starter 380-3-50 4kw
JK51-156-161 1 MEM 1627 ADS/F Starter 220-3-50 4kw
8 BEL-51 1 Corner Moulding
5 |BEL-52 1 Cap for Corner Moulding
1
1
1
1

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



62



- 30

o TN
. L
Vadkin ILLUSTRATED
. PARTS
Bursgreen | wust
N
ASSEMBLY:- RISE AND FALL AND TRUNNION
: UNITS St
|G TEM|  PART NO.* PER " DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY
20 525-3 2 Trunnion Slides
21 525-7 2 Trunnion Trapping Plates
22 S5P12-8 1 Rise and Fall Slide Bracket
23 K05-25-503 3 MB x 20 Long Imxmmoz Set Screws
24 |KD5-27-108 3 M6 Locknuts
25 2 MB x 55 Long Imxmmo: mmﬁ mnﬁm:m
26 1525-571 1 Trapping Bracket
27 §25-570 1 Retaining Strip
26 525-14 1 mwnxma Quadrant for Rise and Fall
29 K05-20-5849 2 X worro:m mﬂo<mﬁwox Dowels
30 |KD5-25-531 2 f agon Set Screws
31 K35-20-553 2. 0 Long mdo<mﬁwox Dowels
32 S25-458 1
33 K06-04-131 fa
34 K51-05-115
35 5325-660
36 |KO5-26-112
37 CP32-154
38 K51-27-1389
38 1026-22
40 §25-8618
41 S25-456
42 K05-26-190
43 |K51-88-800 .
44 5P12-38 1
45 S12~39 1
45 {K05-25-340 2
47 SP12-7 1
48 4 x 12 Long Groverlok Dowels
4% |KG5-25-516 8 M8 %220 ro:méxmxwmoj Set Screws
50 2 M8 ‘x 16 Long“Micked Brass Grubscrew with
M8 Locknuts
51 825-B12 1 Canting Scraw
52 CP32-25 1 Stop 2&&
53 CP32-26 1 Stop Cellar
54 K51-10-407 1 7100-025-External Circlip
55 S25-B13 1 Canting Nut Pivot Plate
586 Cr32-37 1 Rise and Fall Nut
57 S525-614 1 Locking Nut
58 K&81-27-191 1 M10 Locking Handle
58 K51-56-153 1 10mm Grommet
60 KG5-26-275 1 M10 x 90 Long Stud
61 1673-127 1 Canting Lock Bush
62 K51-10-405 1 7100-016 External Circlip
63 KO5-27-101 2 M8 Nuts
54 KO05-28~102 2 Bmm Washers
§5 |K05-25-502 2 ME = 15 Long Hexagon Set Scraws
— 66 |KOB~=30=-413 1 Hz>lﬁFDHW|HmIWHmSmmn!mmmﬁ&ﬁ@le&rimiwimFWFH@
Inner Bearing
87 BEL-24 1 Tapered Bush for Handwheel
B8  K51-27-208 1 Canting Handwheel

— ITRFM NOT N HHISTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE



le




32

: .
\ladkin | rLustrate
| PARTS
Bursqgreen | wust
ASSEMBLY:- SAW DRIVE MOTOR
{FIG ITEM|  PARTNO.* : DESCRIPTION
. ASSEMBLY
75 |KO5-28-104 12 10mm Washers
76 |KD5-25-530 4 M10, x 25 Long Hexagon Set Screws
77 |K51-04-503 1 220318 Poly 'V’ Belt
78 |spl12-44 1 Motor Pulley {2.2kw, 3ph, 50 ozowmw
|sP12-45 1 ‘Motar Pulley (3hp, 3ph, 60 cycle)
SP12-48 1 | Motor Pulley (4kw, 3ph, 50 cycle)
SP12-47 1 Motor Pulley (3hp, lph, B0 cycle)
. (5hp, 3ph, B0 cycle)
79 IK05-26-126 2 MB. x 12 Long Socket Set Screws
80 {K51-20-110 1 8 x 7 %32 Long Feather Key (2.2kw,3ph,
L 50 cycle)
(3hp,3ph,60cycle]
K51-20-113. 1 8 x 7 x 40 Long Feather Key (3hp,lph,B60cycle]
(4kw, 3ph,50cycle]
{5hp,3ph,B0cycle]
Bl {S25-238
62 ]K05-25-531 (o] m Imxmmo: 58t Screws
83 3K05-27-103 L
84 {K51-15-~108 : 0S TEFA z,ﬁnﬂ 2.2kw, 3000rpm, 3ph, 50 cycle
K51-15-117 }-D90s TEFV Mptor 3hp, 3600rpm, 3ph, 60 cycle
|K51-15-102 'D100LB TEFV-Motor 3hp, 3600rpm, lph,60cycle
5 “D100L TEEV. Mptor 4kw, 3000rpm, 3ph, 50 cycle
D100L TEFV 30&0% S5hp, 3600rpm, 3ph, 60 cycle

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



33




34

= _GH_ ILLUSTRATED
PARTS
 Bursgreen | st
ASSEMBLY:- PMAIN SAW SPINDLE
. m UNITS
{FIG ITEM: PART NO. * PER DESCRIPTION
: _ ASSEMBLY - o
g0 |{K51-10-384 1 5100-225 "External-Circlip
91 {s25-550 1 ife Pivot Bracket
g2 |s25-101 1 i
83 {KB5-25-531 3 ) rosm Hexagon Set Screws
94 1K05-2B-114 2 x 10 Long Socket Set Screws
95 1525-41 1 pindle Locking Collar
96 JKDB-01-182% 2 ):B203-2RS Bearings-
97 [K05-25-209 i “M10 x 25 Long Socket Capscrew
98 {|525-394 1 | Spindle Trapping’'Collar
99 |525-40 1 | Spindle Distance Piece
100 {sPlz-42 1 Saw Spindle Nut
101 |SP12-1D07 1 Z0mm, 1" and 25mm Bore Front Saw Flangs
1525-98 1 30mm Bore Front Saw Flange
102 |SP12-57 1 20mm Spindle Assembly
103 |K51-20-17/6 1 5 x 9 x 22 Long Woodruff Key
104 |SP12-43 1 Spindle Pulley
105 {K0O5-25-105 1 M1B6 Nut
ASSEMBLY :- SCORING
FIG TTEM PARTNG. * DESCRIPTION
110 |K51-27-141
111 |K51-27-104
112 {K05-28-105
113 |sP12-151
114 |K51-10-201 b
115 |5P12-182 1
116 |KO6-01-107 1 mma .Mvm mmmdwzm
117 |K05-28-103 1 Bmm Washer
118 1 M8 x 12 Long Socket Button Head Screw
119 |K51-10-404 1 7100-015 External Circlip
120 [K51-88-B07 2 EPL 11 Bump Washers
121 |KDE-01-149 2 G002-2RS Bearings
122 J5P12-23 ] Bearing Spacer
123 }JK51-10-413 1 7100-018 External Circlip
124 |sP12-208 1 Scoring Saw Spindle
125 |K51-10-402 i 7000-032 Internal Circlip
125 |5P12-13% 1 Scoring Saw Pulley
127 |5P12-118 1 Washer
128 11041-76 I Scoring Saw Nut
129 fK51-B51-161 1 Plastic End Tip
130 |SR12-207 1 -Botfor Scorer Spindle—Lock
131 1 Ml2 x 20 Long Plain Cup Socket Set Screw
132 JK51-27-111 1 M12 Locknut
133 |K531-N&-503 1 260 J4 Poly 'V' -Belt

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



35

111 13 e




ILLUSTRATED
PARTS

LIST

ASSEMBLY - RIVING KNIFE AND SAWGUARD

. I : B UNITS
|FIGITEM]  PARTNO.* PER . DESCRIPTION
- ; ASSEMBLY
135 {5P12-1863 2 Locking Knobs for Sawguard Visor
136 . . 2 4 MB x 18 Long Studs
137 |K51-19~183 2 | Bbmm Fibre Washers
138 |sp12-64 1 Sawglard :
139 |K05-25-533 1 M1l0 x 40 Long Hexagon Set Screw
140 |1068-293 1 Washer
141 |K51-27-181 1 M10 Adjusting Handle
142 |sP12-182 o1 Sawguard Visor
143 {S525-358 1 Riving Knife ,
144 |S25-550 1 Riving Knife Pivopt Bracket
145 |[S25-378 -1 Locknut
146 {KS51-10-403 2 7100-012 External Cireclip
147 |525-552 1 Link Plate Pivot Pin
148 525-363 1 Rise and Fall Link Plate
143 |K05-25-187 2 M8 x 20 Long Socket Capscrews
150 |525-551 1 Slide Plate for Riving Knife
151 2 M8 x 35 Laong Socket Button Head Screws
152 |525-36B9 1 Bear Clamp Plate
153 |S525-359 1 Riving Knife Guide Plate
154 |525-388 1 Pressure Plate
155 |825-370 i Front Clamp Plate
156 1525-537 1 Clamp Screw

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



152

151

146

Le



38

||1
? ]
Wadkin | [Lysmare
| PARTS
Bursgreen | wust
ASSEMBLY:- RIP FENCE
) ” : UNITS
|FIG ITEM PART NO. * PER DESCRIPTION
- ASSEMBLY:
160 |S25-603 1 Rip Fence Front Plate
161 |525-532 1 Stud for Rip Fence Front Plate 390mm Long
1525~-596 ! Stud for Rip Fence Front Plate 120mm Laong
162 UL Rip Fence
163 {KO5= Nm 103 2 8mm Washers
164 K51-27-127 2 MB Locking Knobs
165 3K05-25-531 1 M10 x 30 Long Hexagon Set Screws
166 iK06-30-402 1 0-4705-00 CGR Roller
1587 {K05-27-103. 2 M10 Nuts
168 (K05-26-116" pl MB x 18 Long Socket Set Screw
169 {525-B605 1 Rip Fence Roller Spring
170 jK05-25-500 2 M6 x 10 Long Hexagon Set Screws
171 |K05-28-104 -1 10mm Washer
172 1525-652 1 Rip Fence Support Bar
173 |s25-60 1 Pointer
174 |S825-3580 1 Pointer Bar
175 I | M10 x 25 Long Brass Machine Screw _
176 |S25-64 1 “Locking Plate
177 2 | 5 bia x 12.7 Long Fop mw<mﬁm
178 |K05-26-289 1 M10 x B0 Long Stud
179 {K51-27-191 1 M10 Adjusting Handle
180 {525-635 1 Pinion Spring Retainer
181 {K51-73-140 1 ETS18 Compression Sgring
182 (KD6-3D0-408 1 6 Dia Steel Ball
183 {525-634 1 Pinion for Rip Fence
184 4K51-05-103 2 8 Bore x 14 0/Dia x 14 Long 0Oilite Bushes
185 {K51-27-137 "1 8mm Plain Handwheel
186 [K05-27-103 2 M10 Nuts
187 JK05-25-104 2 10mm Washers
188 {K0O5-27-110 4 M10 Locknuts
189 {K05-26-270 w2 Studs for Rip Fence
190 {P32-323 1 Rip Fence Bar
191 iKD5-25-163 1 M6 x 10 Long Socket

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES




162 165

171
d 4

. 16k
163 -
i 4 o—166
166 W o167
169—8 =110

172

8¢



ILLUSTRATED
PARTS
LIST

xom 75-530

1K05-27-110

525-24

K51-98-103
K51-27-181
K05-27-111

}1525-44

K06-01-185
525-546

JEM-391

KD5-25-219
§25-61
1041-126
K05-28-104
KO5-27-103
KO5-26-234
K51-27-148

K51-27-142

“{s25-479

S25-8586
525-861

ASSEMBLY - SLIDING TABLE
UNITS : i
PART NO. * PER DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY :
KD5-27-113 M20 Locknuts
'525-644 Outer Pivot Stud
§25-642 Outer Support
KD6~-01-172 5200-2RS Begaring
. 106 x 30 lang Imﬁam ved Ground Dowel
]S25-641 Pivot Arm
K51-05-155 Flange Oilite Bushes
: M8 x 20 Long Dog Point Screws
{525-4 Pivot Bracket -
K05-25-531 M10 x 30 Long Hexagon Set Screws
1525-43 Pivot Bar
JK05-25-528 M10 x 16 Long Hexagon S5S2t Screws
1525-412 Slide Bar End Stop Washer
- -1525-887 Corded Rubber Rings
|1525-47 Slide Bar
- {KD5%25-214 M10 x 50 Laong Socket Capscrew
. 1K51-10-203 7000-035 Internal Circlips
KOB-01-314 6300-2RS Bearings
5§25~-20 :

'Sliding Table Rollers

| Bearing Distance Pisces

Bearing Inside Distance Pieces

Long Hexagon Set Screws
Long Nicked Brass Grubscrew

cjm mdmmm mﬁca

g Handle

M12-Locknots *

Top Bearing Pins

5202-2RS Bearings

Slide Bar Wipers

Aﬁmuuu:m Washer for Wiper

M5 x 8 Long Countersunk Socket Screws
M10 x 75 Long Socket Capscrew
Adjuster for Front Bearing

M20 Locknut .

1 0mm zmmjmﬂm
M10O Nut &
M8 x 30 rcnm mwcam

M8 Aerotight Nuts

M10 x 35 Long Stud

M8 Locking Knobs .

M8 x 40 Long Stud

Inner Fence Support Block
Slide Bar Roller Cover
Sliding Table

1525-422

i Fd e bt et N N N L b e I R N N R N kb et s et B L0 I D B B b bt N N b S b B N b et b b bt B

8 x 30 Long Stud
Outer Fence Support Block

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



i 54



42

2B1
262
2863
264
265
268
2867
2588
268
270

|525-535

555 |Sp12-146

§ |K51-27-125
1K05-268-102
|SP12-148

ts25-220"
{s25-681 "

{kp5-27-110

lcp3z-210

CP32-214

|s25-680

O e e S el e ol TN e e e e e e IR S NN N e

[ 4ar .
adkin | iLLustratep
. PARTS
Bursgreen | wst
ASSEMBLY:- CROSSCUT FENCE
: | UNITS
FIG ITEM. PART NO. ¥ PER | ~ “DESCRIPTION
_ ASSEMBLY FEa
248 |k51-27-127 M8 Locking Knob )
249 (K05-26-234 MB x 30 Long Stud
250 1K05-26-112 MB x B:Long Socket Set wnﬂmz
1073-347 Locking Boss. for mxwm:mwo:
525-447 . Locking Boss

Locking Plate

M5 x 20 Long Countersunk Socket Screws
Turnover Stop

M6 x Locking Knob

Brom” Washer .

qcﬂ:ocmﬂ Stop. Bracket Right Hand

ME x 45 Long Stud.

Shoe for Turnover Stop -

Crosscut-Fence

5 Fence Extension

M10 Dome Nut

M10 Locknut

M10 x 75 Long Countersunk zmnjpnmn Screw
Pivot Block

mw.zm x 12 .Long Socket Capscrew
M8 x 20 Long Countersunk Socket Screw

Turnover Stop
Turnover Stop Rest

Py

~ ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



43




44

MAINTENANCE

GENERAL

1) Regularly clear chips and dust from inside the machine.

n) Clean saw spindles from time to time with resin solvent and
lightly oil.

A11 machines leave our factory with all fences etc., precisely
set, should any of these settings reguire adjustments at a later

date, proceed as follows:-

RIP FENCE ALIGNMENT, mHm.w#T

Loosen locknuts on the outer of the twa bolts holding the rip
fence bar, reset locknuts and retighten in new position,
retighten nut behind main table

MAIN TABLE

.._-" NUT
an RIP FENCE BAR

L ,4,/ 4\\

LOCKNUTS

F=
3

WL
. R 3

FI1G.34

CROSSCUT FENCE SQUARENESS FIG.35

The crosscut fence is held to edge of sliding table by 2 location
support blocks. To adjust, if fence is our of square, loosen nut
and locknut on the outer of the 2 support blocks, reset and ‘
retighten in new position.

SLIDING
TABLE |
i | A
CROSSCUT : .  TABLE
FENCE /
.
| I i MaN ™3
\ N
NUT
LOCKNUT

FIG.35




SETTING SAW TO RIVING KNIFE

The saw and riving knife are preset at works and require no
adjusting Unless spindle bearings have been changed or saw is
cutting out of line, proceed as follows:-

1)

2)
3)

Lcosen the socket head capscrew 'A’ in FIG.35 with 8mm allen
key (supplied with machine) and tap spindle (with hide face
hammerly as required, taking care not to damage the threads
on spindle ends.

Place a steel rule along both sides of riving knife to check
that saw in central.

When set, re-tighten the socket head capscrew.

To check this setting, feed a short piece of timbsr from the
rear, along both sides of the riving knife. If riving knife
is set correctly, the blade will cut equal shoulders as
shown in FIG.37A and when set incorrectly, unegual shoulders
as shown in FIG.37B.

]
NS
AN

"Ry -

FIG.36

CORRECT INCORRECT
B




46

SETTING TABLE IN LINE WITH SAW

The table grooves are accurately set before despatch, But should"
the table be disturbed in transit or for any other reason, the
undermentionsd procedure should be followed to set the table

grooves parallel to the saw:
1) Isoclate machine electrically.
?) Loosen the four M10 nuts securing the table to main frame.

3) With the saw fitted to arbor, select a tooth and nomWﬁwo:
straight stop rod of mitre fence so that it just touches the
saw as shown in FIG.38.

4) Slide mitre fence to rear position of the saw, swing tooth
of saw which was used in item 2. Check whether the stop rod
touches the teoth by the same amount. Should the slot be
out of alignment with the saw, position table until correct.
The correct position of the saw in relation to the table
insert slot is 25.4mm (1") from the right hand side. This
will ensure clearance on the table insert when the saw is
canted. When set, tighten all screws. /

5} To check this alignment, cut several pieces of wood using
the mitre fence to ensure there is no back cut as the stock
is passed through the sawblades.

Measure from same tooth

Mitre fence

FIG.38




BREAKOUT OF PANELS

1} Blunt or incorrect sawblades.

2) Scoring saw not in correct alignment to main sawblade refer
to page 21 for correct alignment.

3) Scoring using rip fence. Scoring should be dons using
sliding table. ,

4) Riving knife misalignment.




48

FITTING WCGBBLE SAW (EXTRA)

To fit wobble saw, proceed as follows:-
1) Isolate machine elecirically.

2} Remove the table insert, riving knife complete with sawguard
and front saw flange. Keep these in a dry, safe place.

3] Screw wobble saw to saw spindle as shawn in FIG.38.

4) All that is now required is to set the saw to give the size
of slot which is required to be cut.

5) To adjust saw loosen nut 'A’ and move saw complete with large
collars to required position. When set, relock nut 'A'.

Maximum diameter of saw which can be used is 152mm (6") which

will cut any width of groove between 3mm and 16mm {(1/8" and 5/8")
to a maximum depth of 25.4mm (1").

Table insert ref no. $25/670 should be used when the wobble saw
is fitted. ' ,

Special finger plate
525/670

-

MP\\\lrmﬁw hand
\ threaded spindle

e—

A
] T~ Saw spindle

Wobble saw —

7N

FiG.3S




49

FITTING DADO HEAD (EXTRA)

A dado head is made up of two outside saws and four inner cutters.
Various combinativns of saws and cutters can be used to cut
grooves 3mm to 21mm (1/8" to 13/16”) wide. Inner cutters are
heavily swaged and must be arranged so fhat the heavy portion
falls in the gullets of the outside saws, as shown in FIG.40A.

FIG.40B shows how the saws and cutters overlap, '0’' being the
caw and 'E’ being the inside cutter.

A Bmm (") groove is cut by using the two outside saws fitting
the ground teeth directly opposite as shown in FIG.40C in order
to allow clearance for the slight set of the saw teeth.

The dado head is secursed to the saw spindle by means of a special
knurled locking nut as shown in FIG.41.

‘NOTE: Isolate machine electrically before fitting dado.

To fit dado head, remove the table insert, riving knife complate
with sawguard and front saw flange.

Fit the outer saws and required inner cuitters on the spindle and
lock in position with the special knurled locking nut.

The table insert No. 525/669 should be used when a dada head is
fitted.

B FIG.40
Special finger plate
S25/669
TS p ]
ﬁ%
| Saw spindle
Special knurled
locking nut _
525/77
N Dado set FIG.41




a0

FITTING MOULDING CUTTERBLOCK (EXTRA)

NOTE: Isolate machine electrically befare fitting cutterblock.

The cutterblock is 124mm (4.7/8") dia x 19mm (2") wide and takes
/32" (4mm) or +" (6mm) thick cutters. The cutterblock is
securad to the spindle by means of the standard arbor nut without

the frent saw flange, as shown in FIG.42Z.

The procedure when fitting the cutterblock is similar to that-
when fitting the wobble saw and dado set.

The table insert, ref No. $25/570 should be used when the
cutterblock is fitted.

When using the cutterblock, it is necessary to face the fence with
a wood facing, to span the cutters so that only the required amount
of cutters are exposed when making a moulding. The approximate
sizes of such a facing are shown in FIG.43. ‘

The facing is secured to the fence with wood screws through the

holes provided.

Before securing the knives, always ensure that the slots and
cutters are free from sawdust and dirt.

Special finger plate,

825/670
[T 5Saw spindle
gr200  _—"
Cutterblock £1G.42
.HO»HEE.
je——330mm .. 711 mme——————e-

| 52
64mm i

Remm]

RAD-

\

FIG.43




	page-0001.tif
	page-0002.tif
	page-0003.tif
	page-0004.tif
	page-0005.tif
	page-0006.tif
	page-0007.tif
	page-0008.tif
	page-0009.tif
	page-0010.tif
	page-0011.tif
	page-0012.tif
	page-0013.tif
	page-0014.tif
	page-0015.tif
	page-0016.tif
	page-0017.tif
	page-0018.tif
	page-0019.tif
	page-0020.tif
	page-0021.tif
	page-0022.tif
	page-0023.tif
	page-0024.tif
	page-0025.tif
	page-0026.tif
	page-0027.tif
	page-0028.tif
	page-0029.tif
	page-0030.tif
	page-0031.tif
	page-0032.tif
	page-0033.tif
	page-0034.tif
	page-0035.tif
	page-0036.tif
	page-0037.tif
	page-0038.tif
	page-0039.tif
	page-0040.tif
	page-0041.tif
	page-0042.tif
	page-0043.tif
	page-0044.tif
	page-0045.tif
	page-0046.tif
	page-0047.tif
	page-0048.tif
	page-0049.tif

